## TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-04-27**

## A RESOLUTION HONORING MICK ZUCCARELLI ON THE OCCASION OF HIS RETIREMENT

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council and Residents of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana are pleased to honor Mick Zuccarelli on his recent retirement from the Public Works Department; and

**WHEREAS**, Mick Zuccarelli reported to work on July 26, 2006 and served the residents of St. John until April 1, 2022 serving for 15 years and 8 months.

**WHEREAS**, Mick Zuccarelli has been a life-long resident of the Region, is married to his wife, Tina, they have three sons: Michael Jr, Dominic and Tyler and grandchildren; and

**WHEREAS,** Mick Zuccarelli has spent many years plowing snow, patching potholes and worked down in the trenches with his fellow crew in order to ensure that the Town of St. John would continue to be a better community. For this we are grateful; and

**WHEREAS**, Mick Zuccarelli has earned many happy years ahead enjoying fully his retirement playing golf, donning scarves in the winter and enjoying a Home Run Inn Pizza from time to time; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION ONE:** The Town Council hereby recognizes Mick Zuccarelli for his exemplary devotion to duty, focus, and drive and HONOR MICK ON THE OCCASION OF HIS RETIREMENT with many years of happiness in a home filled with love, with his family and friends that he so richly deserves.

**SECTION TWO:** That a copy of the Resolution shall be presented to Mick Zuccarelli on behalf of a grateful community.

**SECTION THREE:** That this Resolution shall take effect, and be in full force and effect from and after its approval and passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, in conformance with applicable law.

ALL OF WHICH IS PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 27<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2022, BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA BY ITS TOWN COUNCIL:

Gerald Swets, President

Michael Schilling, Vice President

Mike Aurelio, Member

Bryan Blazak, Member

Wayne Pondinas, Member

ATTEST:

Beth R. Hernandez, Clerk-Treasurer